UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN ASSESSMENT OF OIL PALM WASTE
PRODUCTS AS FERTILIZER AND
GROWTH MEDIA

SITI FATIHAH BINTI OSMAN

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final
year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention
above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to
be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Technology
MARA.

Name of Candidate : SITI FATIHAH BINTI OSMAN
Candidate’s ID No. : 2012890432
Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management
Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology
Title : An Assessment of Oil Palm Waste Products as

Fertilizer and Growth Media

Signature of Candidate
Date ; 30™ January 2015

ii



ABSTRACT

The rapid expension of oil palm plantation and production in Malaysia contribute in
large quantities of wastes being discharged. Direct discharged of the wastes may cause
some environmental problem if not treated carefully. Thus, this study was conducted
to assess the oil palm wastes as fertilizer and growth media. Three types of compost
were dried compost, aerobic compost and anaerobic compost. All these three compost
were composted from EFB, POME and OPDC. The result showed that utilization of
wastes as growth media and fertilizer has been significant effect toward the plant
growth. Addition of growth media from wastes to cocopeat has proven to be effective
in improving vegetative growth of rockmelon. But, different types of compost do not
contribute to significant effect toward plant growth performance.

1ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1l Background

1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Research questions
1.4 Objective of study
1.5 Hypothesis

1.6 Significance of study
1.7 Scope of study

1.8 Limitations

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Oil palm wastes
2.1.1 Palm oil mill effluent (POME)
2.1.2 Empty fruit bunch (EFB)
2.1.3 Oil palm decanter cake (OPDC)
22 Fertilizers
23 Compost
2.3.1 Dried compost
2.3.2 Anaerobic compost
2.3.3 Aerobic compost
24 Effective microorganism
2.5 Plant growth media
2.6 Cocopeat
2.7 Rockmelon

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Location of study
3.2 Raw materials, test material and related equipments
33 Experimental procedure
3.3.1Growth media preparation
3.3.1.1Dried compost
3.3.1.2Anaerobic compost
3.3.1.3 Aerobic compost
3.3.2 EM preparation and application

vi

vi
viii
iX

xi

O I R S

XTI I

10
10
11
11
12

13
13
13
13
14
14
15
17



3.4
3.5
3.6

3.3.3 Planting of rockmelon

3.3.4 Irrigation system

3.3.5 Pruning

Experimental design and treatments
Data collection

Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

4.2

4.3

Graphical summary

4.1.1 Plant height (cm)

4.1.2 Leaves number

4.1.3 Fruit diameter (cm)

4.1.4 Fruit weight (kg)

Plant growth performance

4.2.1 Plant height (cm)

4.2.2 Leaves number

4.2.3 Fruit diameter (cm)

4.2.4 Fruit weight (kg)

Anova ( general linear model)

4.3.1 Comparison on oil palm waste
4.3.1.1Plant height (cm)
4.3.1.2Leaves number
4.3.1.3Fruit diameter (cm)
4.3.1.4Fruit weight (kg)

4.3.2 Comparison on types of compost
4.3.2.1Plant height (cm)
4.3.2.2Leaves number
4.3.2.3Fruit diameter (cm)
4.3.2.4Fruit weight (kg)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

vii

17
19
19
20
21
21

22
22
23
23
23
24
24
25
26
27
28
28
28
30
31
32
33
33
34
35
36

38
39
42
44



	AN ASSESSMENT OF OIL PALM WASTE PRODUCTS AS FERTILIZER AND GROWTH MEDIA
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Research questions
	1.4 Objective of study
	1.5 Hypothesis
	1.6 Significance of study
	1.7 Scope of study
	1.8 Limitations

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Oil palm wastes
	2.1.1 Palm oil mill effluent (POME)
	2.1.2 Empty fruit bunch (EFB)
	2.1.3 Oil palm decanter cake (OPDC)

	2.2 Fertilizers
	2.3 Compost
	2.3.1 Dried compost
	2.3.2 Anaerobic compost
	2.3.3 Aerobic compost

	2.4 Effective microorganism
	2.5 Plant growth media
	2.6 Cocopeat
	2.7 Rockmelon

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Raw materials, test material and related equipments
	3.3 Experimental procedure
	3.3.1 Growth media preparation
	3.3.1.1 Dried compost
	3.3.1.2 Anaerobic compost
	3.3.1.3 Aerobic compost

	3.3.2 EM preparation and application
	3.3.3 Planting of rockmelon
	3.3.4 Irrigation system
	3.3.5 Pruning

	3.4 Experimental design and treatments
	3.5 Data collection
	3.6 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Graphical summary
	4.1.1 Plant height (cm)
	4.1.2 Leaves number
	4.1.3 Fruit diameter (em)
	4.1.4 Fruit weight (kg)

	4.2 Plant growth performance
	4.2.1 Plant height (cm)
	4.2.2 Leaves number
	4.2.3 Fruit diameter (em)
	4.2.4 Fruit weight (kg)

	4.3 Anova ( general linear model)
	4.3.1 Comparison on oil palm waste
	4.3.1.1 Plant height (em)
	4.3.1.2 Leaves number
	4.3.1.3 Fruit diameter (em)
	4.3.1.4 Fruit weight (kg)

	4.3.2 Comparison on types of compost
	4.3.2.1 Plant height (cm)
	4.3.2.2 Leaves number
	4.3.2.3 Fruit diameter (cm)
	4.3.2.4 Fruit weight (kg)



	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	Appendix A
	CURRICULUR VITAE




