UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN ASSESSMENT OF OIL PALM WASTE PRODUCTS AS FERTILIZER AND GROWTH MEDIA

SITI FATIHAH BINTI OSMAN

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and** Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Technology MARA.

Name of Candidate	:	SITI FATIHAH BINTI OSMAN
Candidate's ID No.	:	2012890432
Programme	:	Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
Faculty	:	Plantation and Agrotechnology
Title	:	An Assessment of Oil Palm Waste Products as Fertilizer and Growth Media
Signature of Candidate	:	
Date	:	30 th January 2015

ABSTRACT

The rapid expension of oil palm plantation and production in Malaysia contribute in large quantities of wastes being discharged. Direct discharged of the wastes may cause some environmental problem if not treated carefully. Thus, this study was conducted to assess the oil palm wastes as fertilizer and growth media. Three types of compost were dried compost, aerobic compost and anaerobic compost. All these three compost were composted from EFB, POME and OPDC. The result showed that utilization of wastes as growth media and fertilizer has been significant effect toward the plant growth. Addition of growth media from wastes to cocopeat has proven to be effective in improving vegetative growth of rockmelon. But, different types of compost do not contribute to significant effect toward plant growth performance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ABST	RACT	iii
ABST	RAK	iv
ACKN	IOWLEDGEMENTS	v
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	OF TABLES	viii
LIST (OF FIGURES	ix
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAF	TER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Research questions	3
1.4	Objective of study	3
1.5	Hypothesis	4
1.6	Significance of study	4
1./	Scope of study	4
1.0	Limitations	5
CHAF	TER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Oil palm wastes	6
	2.1.1 Palm oil mill effluent (POME)	6
	2.1.2 Empty fruit bunch (EFB)	7
	2.1.3 Oil palm decanter cake (OPDC)	7
2.2	Fertilizers	8
2.3	Compost	8
	2.3.1 Dried compost	9
	2.3.2 Anaerobic compost	10
24	Effective microorganism	10
2.4	Plant growth media	10
2.6	Cocopeat	11
2.7	Rockmelon	12
СНАР	TER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Location of study	13
3.2	Raw materials, test material and related equipments	13
3.3	Experimental procedure	13
	3.3.1 Growth media preparation	13
	3.3.1.1Dried compost	14
	3.3.1.2Anaerodic compost	14
	3.3.2 FM preparation and application	15
	Sield Ein propulation and approvidion	17

	3.3.3 Planting of rockmelon	17
	3.3.4 Irrigation system	19
	3.3.5 Pruning	19
3.4	Experimental design and treatments	20
3.5	Data collection	21
3.6	Statistical analysis	21

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Graphical summary	22
	4.1.1 Plant height (cm)	22
	4.1.2 Leaves number	23
	4.1.3 Fruit diameter (cm)	23
	4.1.4 Fruit weight (kg)	23
4.2	Plant growth performance	24
	4.2.1 Plant height (cm)	24
	4.2.2 Leaves number	25
	4.2.3 Fruit diameter (cm)	26
	4.2.4 Fruit weight (kg)	27
4.3	Anova (general linear model)	28
	4.3.1 Comparison on oil palm waste	28
	4.3.1.1Plant height (cm)	28
	4.3.1.2Leaves number	30
	4.3.1.3Fruit diameter (cm)	31
	4.3.1.4Fruit weight (kg)	32
4.3.2 Comparison on types of compost		33
	4.3.2.1Plant height (cm)	33
	4.3.2.2Leaves number	34
	4.3.2.3Fruit diameter (cm)	35
	4.3.2.4Fruit weight (kg)	36
CHA	APTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	38
CITED REFERENCES		39
APP	PENDICES	42
CUF	RRICULUM VITAE	44